#### ORDINANCE 87-7

# To Amend Title 15 of the Bloomington Municipal Code Entitled "Vehicles and Traffic" (Misc. Traffic Amendments)

WHEREAS, The Bloomington Traffic Commission has met and recommended certain changes in Title 15 of the Bloomington Municipal Code Entitled "Vehicles and Traffic ":

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT THE FOLLOWING SECTIONS IN TITLE 15 OF THE BLOOMINGTON MUNICIPAL CODE SHALL BE AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

Section I. Section 15.32.100 Loading Zones Schedule O shall be amended to add the following:

200 Block of North Madison, first space north of Sixth Street on West Side.

300 Block of South Lincoln on the east side, 30 feet north of the east/west alley south of Third Street.

Section II. Section 15.32.090 Limited parking Zones Schedule N shall be amended to change:

### FROM:

Side of Street Street From  $T_{O}$ Limit Sixth St. Madison Seventh St. West 2 Hour(2) TO:

63' N. of 6th Madison Seventh West 2 Hour(2)

And Section 15.32.090 Limited parking Zones Schedule N shall be amended to delete the following:

Side of Street Street From To Limit Washington Eighth Seventh West 15 min.

Section 15.12.030 Yield Intersections -- Schedule C shall be amended to add the following:

Traffic on Poplar Court shall Yield to traffic on Poplar Drive

Section IV. Section 15.12.030 Yield Intersections Schedule C shall be amended to delete the following:

Traffic on Kensington shall yield to traffic on Wexley

Section V. Section 15.32.080 No parking zones--Schedule M shall be amended to add the following:

Side of Street Limit Street From To Fairview St. Ninth First alley East South Anytime

Section 15.32.090 Limited parking zones--Schedule N Section VI. shall be amended to change:

## FROM:

Side of Street Limit From To Street 30 Minutes(2) Seventh East Dunn St. Fourth TO:

30 Minutes(2) Sixth St. East Dunn St. Fourth

Section VII. Section 15.12.010 Stop Intersections Schedule A shall be amended to delete the following:

Traffic on Caradon Hill shall Stop for traffic on Wexley Road

SECTION VIII. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 18 day of 76 may , 1987.

TIMOTHY MAYER, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

Pamina Williams

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, City Clerk

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 19 day of February , 1987.

Patricia William

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, City Clerk

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this 20 day of through, 1987.

TOMILEA ALLISON, Mayor City of Bloomington

### SYNOPSIS

This Ordinance makes several changes in Title 15 of the Municipal Code as recommended by the Bloomington Traffic Commission:
Adds two loading zones; deletes a stop for a yield at Caradon Hill & Wexley Rd.; adds and deletes two yield signs; adds a no-parking zone on 9th Street between Fairview and the east alley, and deletes a no-parking zone on Washington between 7th and 8th streets; and changes limited parking on Dunn to between 4th and 6th streets.

Segue teaper of Police works Poblic works Police works Police works Roself Dept